

No. 09-1431

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

LORETTA K. KELLY, WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

LEON JERMAIN WINSTON,

Respondent.

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Leigh Skipper

*Chief Federal Defender*

By: Jennifer L. Givens\*

James Moreno

*Assistant Federal Defenders*

Aren Adjoian

*Research and Writing Specialist*

FEDERAL COMMUNITY DEFENDER FOR THE

EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

601 Walnut St., Suite 545-W

Philadelphia, PA 19106

(215) 928-0520

\*Counsel of Record for Leon J. Winston

## **CAPITAL CASE**

### **COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. TRIAL.....	2
II. STATE HABEAS PROCEEDINGS.....	3
III. DISTRICT COURT.....	4
IV. FOURTH CIRCUIT.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	11
I. THE WARDEN’S ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF A GRANT OF CERTIORARI ON QUESTION ONE ARE MERITLESS.....	12
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Application Of The Provisions Of AEDPA Is Consistent With The Text Of The Statute As Well As This Court’s Prior AEDPA Decisions. ....	12
B. The Parties Agree That AEDPA Deference Should Not Be Set Aside Based Solely On The Denial Of An Evidentiary Hearing In State Court. ....	16
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Analysis Of The Relationship Between §§ 2254(d)(2) And (e)(1) Is Consistent With The Warden’s Suggestion. ....	17
II. THIS CASES IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY THE WARDEN.....	18
A. The Questions Presented By The Warden Are Based On Misrepresentations Of Fact And Law. ....	18
B. Application Of The “Cause and Prejudice” Standard, Even If Warranted, Would Not Alter The Lower Court’s Opinion And Would Require This Court To Decide A Contested Issue Of State Procedural Law. ....	19
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Judgment Was Interlocutory In Nature, Which Makes This Case A Poor Choice For Certiorari Review.....	24
III. THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE AFFIRMED ON OTHER GROUNDS. ....	25

IV. THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED BY THE WARDEN IS BASED  
EXCLUSIVELY ON FALSE PREMISES. .... 28

CONCLUSION. .... 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Atkins v. Virginia*, 536 U.S. 304 (2002) ..... 1, 17, 24

*Beard v. Kindler*, 130 S. Ct. 612 (2009) ..... 13

*Beck v. Alabama*, 447 U.S. 625 (1980) ..... 2

*Bell v. Kelly*, 129 S. Ct. 393 (2008) ..... 19

*Berghuis v. Thompkins*, 130 S. Ct. 2250 (2010) ..... 15

*Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.*, 389 U.S. 327 (1967)..... 24

*Butner v. United States*, 440 U.S. 48 (1979) ..... 24

*County Court of Ulster Cty. v. Allen*, 442 U.S. 140 (1979)..... 24

*Cullen v. Pinholster*, 177 L. Ed. 2d 323 (2010) (No. 09-1088)..... 12

*Fry v. Pliler*, 551 U.S. 112 (2007) ..... 14

*Granberry v. Greer*, 481 U.S. 129 (1987) ..... 24

*Harrington v. Richter*, 130 S. Ct. 1506 (2010) (No. 09-587) ..... 12, 17

*Holland v. Jackson*, 542 U.S. 649 (2004) ..... 19, 20

*Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes*, 504 U.S. 1 (1992) ..... 19, 20, 21

*Knowles v. Mirzayance*, 129 S. Ct. 1411 (2009) ..... 30

*Lambrrix v. Singletary*, 520 U.S. 518 (1997) ..... 23

*Lockyer v. Andrade*, 538 U.S. 63 (2003) ..... 13

*Miller-El v. Dretke*, 537 U.S. 322 (2003) ..... 16

*Monroe v. Angelone*, 323 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 19, 20

*Penson v. Ohio*, 488 U.S. 75 (1988) ..... 14

<i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156 (2000) . . . . .	15
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1885 (2010) . . . . .	14
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) . . . . .	15
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980) . . . . .	24
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992) . . . . .	24
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) . . . . .	24
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	passim
<i>Thomas v. Allen</i> , 614 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (N.D. Ala. 2009). . . . .	29
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) . . . . .	20
<i>VMI v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993). . . . .	24
<i>Walker v. True</i> , 399 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	28
<i>Wilson v. Workman</i> , 577 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	11, 19
<i>Winston v. Kelly</i> , 592 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	passim
<i>Winston v. Kelly</i> , 592 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2010), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. May 24, 2010) (No. 09-11068) . . . . .	2, 6
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 130 S. Ct. 841 (2010) . . . . .	30

**STATE CASES**

<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 591 S.E.2d 47 (Va. 2004) . . . . .	28
<i>Winston v. Warden of the Sussex I State Prison</i> , No. 052501, 2007 Va. LEXIS 43 (Va. Mar. 7, 2007) (unpublished). . . . .	3, 4

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2254(a) . . . . .	13
-------------------------------	----

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e) .....	passim

**STATE STATUTES**

Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-654(C) .....	22, 23
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-264.3:1.1 .....	3, 6, 26

**MISCELLANEOUS**

AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS (4th ed. 2000).....	3
James R. Flynn, <i>Massive IQ Gains in 14 Nations: What IQ Tests Really Measure</i> , 101 PSYCHOL. BULL. 171 (1987) .....	3
James R. Flynn, <i>Searching for Justice: The Discovery of IQ Gains Over Time</i> , 54 AM. PSYCHOL. 5 (1999) .....	3, 29
James R. Flynn, <i>The Mean IQ of Americans, Massive Gains from 1932 to 1978</i> , 95 PSYCHOL. BULL. 29 (1984) .....	3
MENTAL RETARDATION: DEFINITION, CLASSIFICATION, AND SYSTEMS OF SUPPORTS 56 (10th ed. 2002). .....	3, 29
R. Hertz & J. Liebman, FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 20.1b (5th ed. 2005). .....	21
Rule 8 of the Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in United States District Court.....	20
Stephen J. Ceci, Matthew Scullin & Tomoe Kanaya, <i>The Rise and Fall of IQ in Special Ed: Historical Trends and their Implications</i> , J. SCH. PSYCHOL. 41 (2003).. .....	3
Va. Sup. Ct. R. 4:0(a) .....	23
